## No. R-67. House concurrent resolution in memory of Lawrence B. Myott of Franklin, Vermont's "Mr. Maple" and former Vergennes City Councillor.

(H.C.R.42)

Offered by: Representatives Hango of Berkshire, Birong of Vergennes, Lanpher of Vergennes, and Martin of Franklin

Offered by: Senators Bray, Brock, Hardy, and Parent

Whereas, University of Vermont undergraduate and graduate Larry Myott was a respected lecturer, writer, and faculty member at his alma mater, and

Whereas, Larry Myott served as the Vermont Extension Maple Specialist, was President of the Vermont Agricultural Fairs Association, co-managed the Vermont maple exhibit at the Eastern States Exposition, and won the Vermont Maple Sugar Makers Association's highest award, and

Whereas, aside from his maple-related roles, Larry Myott also served on the Vergennes City Council and led the Vergennes Area Rescue Squad, and

Whereas, Larry Myott died on March 18, 2021 at 77 years of age, and his survivors include his wife, Diane Rooney, his children, and grandchildren, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Lawrence B. Myott of Franklin, Vermont's "Mr. Maple" and former Vergennes City Councillor, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Diane Rooney.